
 
Department of Development Services  
205 Lawrence Street 
Marietta, Georgia 30060 
Brian Binzer, Director 

 

 
 

 
STAFF REVIEW AND RECOMMENDATION 

 
Variance Case #: V2016-10  Legistar #: 20160237 
 
Board of Zoning Appeals Hearing:   Monday, June 27th, 2016 – 6:00 p.m. 
 
Property Owner: Bong Hong 
   2565 Delk Road 
   Marietta, GA 30067 
 
Applicant:  Kwang M. Lim (Randy Hoeptner) 
   2565 Delk Road 
   Marietta, GA 30067 
 
Address:  2565 Delk Road 
  
Land Lot: 858 District: 17 Parcel:    0080 
 
Council Ward: 6A Existing Zoning:   CRC (Community Retail Commercial) 
 
Special Exception / Special Use / Variance(s) Requested:       

1. Variance to allow more than 50% of the windows containing signage account for more than 
50% of the window face [§714.04 (E)] 

2. Variance to allow wall signage cover more than 15% and/or 5% of the wall face. [§714.04 
(B)] 

Statement of Fact 
 
As per section 720.03 of the Comprehensive Development Code of Marietta, the Board of Zoning 
Appeals may alter or modify the application of any such provision in the Development Code because 
of unnecessary hardship if doing so shall be in accordance with the general purpose and intent of 
these regulations, or amendments thereto, and only in the event the board determines that by such 
alteration or modification unnecessary hardship may be avoided and the public health, safety, morals 
and general welfare is properly secured and protected. In granting any variance the board of zoning 
appeals shall designate such conditions in connection therewith as will, in its opinion, secure 
substantially the objectives of these regulations and may designate conditions to be performed or met 
by the user or property owner, out of regard for the public health, safety, comfort, convenience, and 
general welfare of the community, including safeguards for, with respect to light, air, areas of 
occupancy, density of population and conformity to any master plan guiding the future development 
of the city. The development costs of the applicant as they pertain to the strict compliance with a 
regulation may not be the primary reason for granting a variance. 
 
Criteria: 
1. Exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions are/are not applicable to the 

development of the site that do not apply generally to sites in the same zoning district. 
2. Granting the application is/is not necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial 

property right of the applicant, and to prevent unreasonable property loss or unnecessary hardship. 
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3. Granting the application will/will not be detrimental or injurious to property or improvements in 
the vicinity of the development site, or to the public health, safety, or general welfare. 

 
PICTURES 

 
Front of Mink’s facing Delk Road 

 
Side of Mink’s facing west 
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Recommended Action:  
 
Denial. Kwang M. Lim is requesting sign variances for the property at 2565 Delk Road, Mink’s 
Package Store, which is located at 2565 Delk Road. The subject property and the properties on 
either side are all zoned CRC (Community Retail Commercial). The apartments to the rear are 
located in Cobb County and are zoned RM-12. Major improvements to the property, including 
building renovations and site improvements, were recently finished for this site.  
 
Every window pane on the front and west side of the building is covered in product advertisements. 
The applicant is requesting variances to exceed the allowable amount of window signage. Section 
714.04 (E) of the Sign Ordinance states: No more than 50% of the windows of a business shall be 
used to display window signs and the signage in a single window shall not account for more than 
50% of a window face.  
 
Further, the total permissible sign area for a single business may be incorporated within wall, canopy, 
under canopy, projecting or window signage provided that in aggregate, the total sign area does not 
exceed the 15% limit. The applicant has not provided any clear dimensions specifying the amount of 
signage covering the windows. The existing permitted wall signs (BP15-1007 through BP15-1009) 
indicate they cover approximately 5% of each building face. It is likely that the front and west side of 
the buildings have more than 15% of the wall covered in signage.  
 
The applicant has not provided a justifiable hardship that does not apply to every other similarly zoned 
business in the City. The building and its existing, permitted signage is highly visible from the Delk 
Road corridor. One of the purposes of the sign ordinance is to eliminate visual clutter. As such, 
approval of this request would set a precedent that would be detrimental to the aesthetics of the City. 
As a result, staff recommends denial of this variance request.  
 
 
This item was tabled at the June 27, 2016 meeting of the Board of Zoning Appeals, and the 
applicant was directed to bring more detailed dimensional information to the July meeting. At 
this time, Staff has not received any information. 
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TO:   Marietta Daily Journal 
 
FROM:  City of Marietta 
  
RUN DATE:  June 10, 2016 
 
 

PUBLIC NOTICE OF VARIANCES and SPECIAL LAND USE PERMITS 
 
The City of Marietta hereby gives notice that a public hearing will be held to give consideration to the following 
variance requests.  The Board of Zoning Appeals will consider the following requests on Monday, June 27, 
2016 at 6:00 P.M., City Hall.  Anyone wishing to attend may do so and be heard relative thereto. 
 
V2016-10 [VARIANCE] BONG HONG is requesting variances for property located in Land Lot 858, District 
17, Parcel 0080, 2nd Section, Marietta, Cobb County, Georgia and being known as 2565 Delk Road. Variance to 
allow more than 50% of the windows containing signage account for more than 50% of the window face; 
variance to allow wall signage cover more than 15% and/or 5% of the wall face. Ward 6A. 
 
A description and plat of the property sought for the variances are on file in the Planning and Zoning Office, 
City Hall, and are available for inspection between 8:00 A.M. and 5:00 P.M., Monday through Friday.  Anyone 
wishing to attend may do so and be heard relative thereto. 
 
For additional information please call the Planning and Zoning Office (770) 794-5669. 
 
Accessibility to Meetings: If you believe you may need the City/BLW to provide special accommodations in 
order to attend/or participate in any of the above meetings, please call Mr. Patrick Henley, ADA Coordinator, at 
770-794-5558 (voice) or 770-794-5560 (TDD) no later than 48 hours before the date of the above meeting. 
 
City of Marietta 
205 Lawrence Street 
Marietta, Georgia 30060 



Variance

Ward ZoningAddress Acreage FLUParcel Number

17085800080 0.931 6A CRC CAC2565 DELK RD HM

Case Number:

Property Owner:

City of Marietta Planning & Zoning

Acquisition Date:

Applicant: Kwang M. Lim/Randy Hoeptner

Bong Hong

V2016-10

07/25/2016BZA Hearing Date:


















	V2016-10 Delk Rd 2565
	Statement of Fact
	As per section 720.03 of the Comprehensive Development Code of Marietta, the Board of Zoning Appeals may alter or modify the application of any such provision in the Development Code because of unnecessary hardship if doing so shall be in accordance w...

	V2016-10 Delk Rd 2565
	V2016-10 Delk Rd 2565
	V2016-10 Delk Rd 2565
	V2016-10 Delk Rd 2565-Applic & Ltr
	V2016-10 Delk Rd 2565-Public Notice
	V2016-10 Delk Rd 2565-Public Notice
	V2016-10 Delk Rd 2565-Maps & Labels

	V2016-10 Delk Rd 2565-Plans






